

S273802

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ANGELICA RAMIREZ,  
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF;  
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIONEL HARPER, HASSAN  
TURNER, LUIS VAZQUEZ, AND PEDRO ABASCAL IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

Review of a Decision from the California Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Four,  
Case No. B309408

---

SODERSTROM LAW PC  
Jamin S. Soderstrom  
1 Park Plaza, Suite 600  
Irvine, California 92614  
Tel.: (949) 667-4700  
Fax: (949) 424-8091  
jamin@soderstromlawfirm.com

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	8
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT .....	11
I. The Agreement Has More Than A “Low” Degree Of Procedural Unconscionability.....	12
A. The procedural unconscionability analysis accounts for, but does not require, adhesion.....	13
B. Charter’s reliance on the AAA Rules and Due Process Protocol increases the procedural unconscionability. ....	14
II. Unconscionability Is Determined At The Time The Contract Was Formed And Is Not Plaintiff Specific Or Claim Specific. ....	17
III. Section K’s Purpose Is To Discourage Contract Formation, Enforceability, And Scope Challenges, And Its Effect Is To Chill The Exercise Of Constitutional And Statutory Rights.....	18
IV. There Are Other Substantively Unconscionable Provisions That Increase The Agreement’s Overall Unfairness. ....	22
A. Section D is substantively unconscionable because the class waiver extends to non-arbitrable claims. ....	23
B. Section D is substantively unconscionable because it includes an invalid representative action waiver.....	25
C. Section K is substantively unconscionable because it limits employees’ rights to recover costs and attorney fees.....	26
D. Section L is unconscionable because it waives employees’ jury trial rights for non-arbitrable claims. ....	27
E. Section Q is unconscionable because its overbroad severance provision is unreasonably favorable to Charter. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alkutkar v. Bumble Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2022) 2022 WL 4112360.....	13
<i>Dougherty v. Roseville Heritage Partners</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 93.....	27
<i>Durruthy v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> (S.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2020) 2020 WL 6871048 ..15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 27	
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 298 F.3d 778.....	17
<i>Grafton Partners v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944.....	27
<i>Harper v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2019) 2019 WL 6918280.....	27
<i>Harper v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> (Oct. 13, 2021) 2021 WL 4784417 ( <i>Harper</i> ).....	8, 9
<i>Harper v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> (Apr. 22, 2022) 2022 WL 1204706.....	8
<i>Harper v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2022) --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2022 WL 4095889 .....	25
<i>Lim v. TForce Logistics, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 8 F.4th 992.....	20
<i>Marinez v. Vision Precision Holdings, LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2019) 2019 WL 7290492.....	25
<i>Meyer v. Kalanick</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 185 F.Supp.3d 448 .....	24
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 484 F.3d 1201 .....	13

<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1708, 1713 .....	11
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 601 F.3d 987.....	21
<i>Potts v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2022) 2022 WL 17098184 .....	25
<i>Sonico v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> (S.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2021) 2021 WL 268637 .....	27
<i>Storms v. Paychex, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2022) 2022 WL 2160414.....	21
<i>Viking River Cruises Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906 .....	25
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 771 .....	26
<i>Ali v. Daylight Transport, LLC</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 462.....	16
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Service, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83 ( <i>Armendariz</i> ) .....	11, 13, 17, 18, 20, 28
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1237.....	15
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 824.....	25
<i>Carbajal v. CWPSC, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 227 .....	26
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 74.....	23
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 1.....	23
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148.....	24

<i>Garrido v. Air Liquide Industrial U.S. LP</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 833.....	24
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443.....	13, 21, 24
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	13, 24
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1242.....	20
<i>Mills v. Facility Solutions Group, Inc.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 1035.....	18, 21, 26
<i>Najarro v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 871.....	17, 25
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111, 126 ( <i>OTO</i> ).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Patterson v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 473.....	18, 20, 21
<i>Ramirez v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> (2021) 75 Cal.App.5th 365 ( <i>Ramirez</i> ).....	passim
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Winslow</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1799.....	23
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899.....	18
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. Browne George Ross LLP</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 749.....	20
<i>Serpa v. California Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 695.....	26
<i>Subcontracting Concepts (CT), LLC v. De Melo</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 201.....	17
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Technology Corp.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 387.....	16

<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736.....	23
<b>Federal Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	19
<b>State Constitution</b>	
Cal. Const., art. 1, § 3(a).....	19
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C., § 1 .....	20
9 U.S.C., § 2 .....	11
9 U.S.C., § 3 .....	11, 19
9 U.S.C., § 4 .....	11, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	18
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1670.5, subd. (a) .....	17, 28
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1670.5, subd. (b).....	18
Cal. Civ. Code, § 47, subd. (b).....	22
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1280 .....	20
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1281 .....	19
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1281.2 .....	19
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1668 .....	24
Cal. Civ. Code, § 3513 .....	21
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 128.7 .....	18
Cal. Lab. Code, § 218.5.....	21
Cal. Lab. Code, § 226, subd. (h).....	21

Cal. Lab. Code, § 1194.....	21
Cal. Lab. Code, § 1198.5, subd. (l) .....	21
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (g)(1).....	21
Cal. Lab. Code, § 2802 .....	21

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2.30.....	18
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c)(1).....	30
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f).....	7
